

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION**

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**MDL Docket No. 09-2081**

**ALL CASES**

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY  
DEFENDANTS ORTHO-CLINICAL DIAGNOSTICS, INC. AND  
JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE SYSTEMS, INC.  
TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. PLAINTIFFS’ OWN ALLEGATIONS ABOUT MARKET CONDITIONS IN THE 1990s PROVIDE A PLAUSIBLE (AND NON-CONSPIRATORIAL) EXPLANATION FOR THE SUBSEQUENT PRICES IN BLOOD REAGENTS .....2

    A. Unprofitability in Its Earlier Blood Reagents Sales, Accompanied by Market Consolidation, Explains Ortho’s Decision to Raise Prices .....2

    B. Defendants’ Technological Advances Also Made It Natural for Them to Increase Prices for Traditional Blood Reagents .....6

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT DEFENDANTS ACTED IN PARALLEL.....8

III. THE CASES RELIED UPON BY PLAINTIFFS REQUIRE THEM TO DO MORE THAN MAKE ALLEGATIONS OF PARALLEL CONDUCT .....10

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ASSORTMENT OF ALLEGED CONDUCT DOES NOT “ENHANCE” THEIR PRICE FIXING CLAIMS .....14

V. DEFENDANT JJHCS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....17

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1, 3-4, 13, 15
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke Grp., Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	3
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 538 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 701 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-826, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56573 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....	11, 12
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-826, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56584 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007).....	11-12
<i>In re Pa. Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	17-18
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-1952, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65549 (E.D. Mich. July 1, 2010).....	11, 16
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	3, 12, 17
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	13

<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 7, 14
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15
